
    

 
 

 
 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 
Action Item for the City Council Meeting of November 17, 2020 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
DATE:  November 3, 2020 
  
TO:  Peter Zanoni, City Manager 
 
THRU:  Michael Rodriguez, Chief of Staff 
  michaelrod@cctexas.com 
  (361) 826-3732 
 
FROM: Jeff H. Edmonds, P. E., Director of Engineering Services  

jeffreye@cctexas.com 
(361) 826-3851 

 
Richard Martinez, Director of Public Works 
richardm5@cctexas.com  
(361) 826-3419 

 

Kim Baker, Director of Contracts and Procurement 
kimb2@cctexas.com 
(361) 826-3169 

 
                         
 
 
 
 
CAPTION: 
 
Motion authorizing Amendment No. 4 to LJA Engineering, Corpus Christi, Texas, to provide 
additional professional services for environmental permitting, mitigation plan development, 
stakeholder coordination and construction phase services related to the nearby Laguna Shores 
road construction project, in an amount of $96,055.00 for a total contract amount of $907,140.00, 
located in City Council District 4, with funding available from Bond 2018, Proposition A Fund.  
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This motion authorizes Amendment No. 4 to a professional services contract to provide additional 
professional services for environmental permitting, mitigation plan development, stakeholder 
coordination and construction phase services at Laguna Shores Road - Segment 2, Hustlin 
Hornet Drive to Caribbean Drive.   
BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE:  

Professional Services Contract Amendment No. 4 

Laguna Shores Road (Hustlin’ Hornet Drive to Caribbean Drive)  
(Bond 2018, Proposition A) 

 
 
 
 



 
Laguna Shores Road from Hustlin’ Hornet Drive to Caribbean Drive is a BOND 2018, Proposition 
A project. The roadway is currently under construction. The surrounding areas of the project 
include Redhead Pond (protected wildlife management area) and the Laguna Madre.  
 
The environmental permit needed for the roadway construction is currently in the final stages of 
review by United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). The environmental permit package 
and the mitigation plans had to be modified several times due to the USACE requirements. The 
permit will be approved by USACE after the submission of the revised permit package. 
 
This contract amendment provides additional professional services to prepare and submit the 
final package for environmental permits, mitigation plan development and coordinate with the 
stakeholder. The amendment also provides additional construction phase services that will be 
needed for the roadway construction.  
 
PROJECT TIMELINE: 
 
The amendment does not delay the Laguna Shores Road construction schedule.    
 
ALTERNATIVES:  
 
Any alternative will delay the project and compromise the required efforts for environmental 
permitting and the CMP grant.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The fiscal impact for FY 2021 is an amount of $96,055.00 with funding available from the Bond 
2018 Street Proposition A Fund.  
 
FUNDING DETAIL: 
 
The project is funded by Bond 2018. The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) shows the project 
was planned for FY 2020 and construction began in FY 2020. This amendment does not impact 
the construction project and can proceed as scheduled. 
 
Fund:     Street Bond 2018, Proposition A (Fund 3556) 
Mission Elem:   Street Pavement Maintenance (051) 
Project No.:    Laguna Shores Rd - Hustlin’ Hornet Dr to Caribbean Dr (18024A) 
Account:    Outside Consultants (550950) 
Activity:    18024-A-3556-EXP 
Amount:   $96,055.00 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Staff recommends authorizing Amendment No. 4 to LJA Engineering in the amount of $96,055.00 
for a total contract value not to exceed $907,140.00.   
 
LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:  
 
Location Maps 
Contract for Professional Services 


